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CHAPTER 180—S. F. No. 473.

An act to-amend Sections 4.721 and 4722, General Statutes Min-
nesota 1913, relating to the sale of pure bred cattle.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1. Sale of pure bred cattle—Certificate of health.—

That section 4721, General Statutes Minnesota 1913, be and the
same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

4721. 4H persons selling pure bred cattle or cattle represented
to be pure blooded, for any purpose other than immediate slaughter,
shall, before delivery, make a report to the state live stock sanitary
board on blanks furnished by the board on application, stating die
number of cattle sold, their age and sex and to whom sold, and
before delivery thereof such cattle shall be tested with tuberculin
and a certificate of health be given by said live stock sanitary board
or some person duly authorized by the board to the seller and pur-
chaser. Provided, such certificate may be given without such test in
case the cattle so sold shall have been tested within one year under
the direction of the live stock sanitary board and pursuant to the
taws of this state; provided, further, that no certificate shall be re-
quired for animals under one year of age.

Sec. 8. Same—Penalty for violation.—That section 4722,
General Statutes Minnesota 1913, be and the same is hereby amend-
ed so as to read as follows:

4722. Any person who shall sell or dispose of any pure bred
cow or bull for any purpose other than immediate slaughter without
furnishing a certificate as stated in section 1 (4721) of this act, shall
be guilty of a misdemeanor.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after
its passage.

Approved April 7, 1921.

CHAPTER 181—S. F. No. 481.

An act to provide compensation to the owners for the death of
any domestic animal ordered to be vaccinated by the state live stock
sanitary board when death results from vaccination anthrax.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1. Live stock sanitary board to pay for condemned

animals.—Whenever the state live stock sanitary board shall
have duly ordered the vaccination of any domestic animals because
the premises whereon such animals are kept are infected with the
virus of anthrax, and as a result of such treatment any or all of
such animals shall die from vaccination anthrax as demonstrated by
state laboratory findings; said live stock sanitary board shall pay to
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the owner the cash value of such diseased animals, the same to be
determined by three competent, disinterested men, one appointed by
the state, one by the owner, and a third by the first two.

Such appraisal shall in no case exceed $60.00 for a cow, $125
for a horse, $5.00 for a sheep, and $10.00 for a hog, except in the
case of pure bred cattle, horses, sheep or swine, where the pedigree
shall be proved by certificates of register from the herd books where
registered, and in that case the maximum appraisal shall not exceed
$150.00 for a cow, $150 for a horse, $25.00 for a sheep, and $25.00
for a hog.

The appraisements made under this act shall be in writing and
signed by the appraisers and certified by the state live stock sanitary
board to the auditor of the state, who shall draw a warrant on the
State treasurer for the amount thereof.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after
Its passage.

Approved April 7, 1921.

CHAPTER 182—S. F. No. 487.

An act authorising the county board of certain counties to issue,
sell or exchange bonds for the purpose of funding certain indebted-
ness of said county now outstanding incurred in connection with or
under proceedings for the establishment of judicial ditches.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1. County board to issue refunding bonds in certain

cases.—In any of the counties of this state now or hereafter con-
taining not less than ninety-five nor more than one hundred ten full
or fractional congressional townships, and having at any time an as-
sessed valuation of not less than eight million dollars and not more
than twelve million dollars, exclusive of money and credits, as finally
equalized by the State Tax Commission where, in the year 1913, or
subsequent thereto, proceedings have been commenced in the dis-
trict court for the establishment, location and construction of a
drainage ditch or ditches, an indebtedness has been incurred there-
under for the payment of which warrants have been issued by the
auditor of any county upon the treasurer thereof, for the payment
of costs or expenses, labor, supplies, or other disbursements, con-
nected with such ditch proceedings or such ditch, which said war-
rants are now outstanding and unpaid, for the payment of which,
and interest thereon, there is no money in the office of the treasurer
of such county, in every such case the county board of such county
shall, at the request of the holder or holders of such warrants, fund
such warrants held by such holder or holders thereof, by the issu-
ance of the bonds of the county in an amount not exceeding the prin-
cipal and accrued interest of such outstanding warrants, and such


